
 
 

 E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

3 September 2021 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 

Overview & Scrutiny of:- 
Strategic Direction; Environmental Health; Waste & Recycling; Climate Change, Coastal 

and Flood Risk Management; Communities; Housing and Information Technology. 

 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 will be held on Monday, 13th 
September, 2021 at 11.00 am in the Council Chamber, Forde House Offices, Newton 

Abbot TQ12 4XX 

 

 
PHIL SHEARS 

Managing Director 

 
Membership: 

 
Councillors H Cox (Chair), Jenks (Vice-Chair), Clarance, D Cox, Foden, Hocking, Mullone, 
Nutley, Orme, Parker, Parker-Khan, Rollason and Thorne 

 
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 

District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv) with the exception where there are 

confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  

 

 
 

A G E N D A  
 
 

1. Apologies   

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021. 

 

3. Declaration of Interest   

4. Public Questions (if any)   

5. Councillor Questions (if any)   

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

6. Executive Forward Plan   

 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the 
next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.   

 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To review the Committee’s work programme.  
 

8. Executive Member Biannual Update - Recycling, Household 

Waste and Environmental Health -Councillor Dewhirst  
 

9. Recycling Targets  (Pages 15 - 20) 

10. PSPO Task and Finish Group interim report   

 Verbal update from Councillor Nutley, Chair of the PSPO Task and Finish Group  
 

11. Voluntary Sector Task and Finish Group  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To consider establishing a Task and Finish Group and approval of the Terms of 

Reference.  
 

12. Council Strategy Performance Monitoring Q1  (Pages 23 - 34) 

 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 

TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2021 
 

 

Present: 

Councillors Clarance, D Cox, H Cox, Hocking, Jenks, Nutley, Orme, Parker and Parker-
Khan 
 

Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, MacGregor and Wrigley 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Foden, Rollason and Thorne 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager 

Alison Dolley, Private Sector Housing Team Leader 
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 

Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

33.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 

It was proposed and seconded that councillor H Cox be elected Chair. There 
were no other nominations.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That Councillor H Cox be elected Chair for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  
 

34.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  

 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Jenks be elected Vice Chair. 

There were no other nominations.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
Councillor Jenks be elected Vice Chair for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  

 

35.   MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Committee held on 20 April 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.6.2021) 

 
2 

 

36.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None  
 

37.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

None.  
 

38.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  

 

None.  
 

39.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 

The Executive Forward Plan listing items to be considered by the Executive 

over the next few months was noted.  
 

40.   WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda was noted.  
 

41.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE  BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, 

COUNCILLOR CONNETT, STRATEGIC DIRECTION  
 
The leader of the Council updated the committee on progress of services within his 
portfolio of Strategic Direction.  
 
During his update the Leader referred to the following:  

 The priorities were climate change, jobs and homes. 

 The full effect of Brexit and Covid on the economy was not known. 

 In regard to climate change progress included: work on the leisure centres 

was being undertaken to make the buildings energy efficient; the Councils 
online services were expanding providing easier access for residents of rural 
areas; and the tree planting scheme was continuing.  

 Progress on increasing job opportunities included the successful £9 million 
Future High Street Fund for improvements to Newton Abbot town centre. 

 The Councils T100 programme to provide homes for the most needed was 
continuing, an increasing number of empty homes were being brought back 
into use, and the government required 751 new homes to be built in 

Teignbridge.  
 
The Leader of the Council’s full update as Executive Member for Strategic Direction 
can be viewed at the link below. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 - Tuesday, 22nd June 2021 at 10:00am - 
Teignbridge District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv) 

 
 

 

4

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/574329
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/574329


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.6.2021) 

 
3 

 

42.   EMPTY HOMES POLICY  
 

The Committee considered the agenda report which updated on the work being 
carried out by the Authority on empty homes and set out the draft Empty 
Homes Policy at Appendix A.  

 
The Executive Member for Communities, Housing and Information Technology 

referred to the number of empty homes in the District, which could be 
categorised as long term or short term empty, the latter being for example 
between occupancies or on the market for sale. The Executive Member paid 

tribute to staff across departments who were working to achieve empty homes 
returning to occupancy.  

 
In response to questions it was noted that:   

 There were difficulties bring flats above commercial premises into 

residential use;  

 Some premises were temporarily empty due to being between 

occupancies;  

 Empty homes were classified by Council Tax depending on why and how 

long they have been left empty. This included for example, owners in 
hospital or receiving care etc and may be exempt from paying council tax. 
Appendix 1, the empty homes policy demonstrates the categories of 

dwellings which were exempt from Council tax payment; 

 Owners of unoccupied and substantially unfurnished empty properties 

receive a discount of 100% for 1 month, followed by 100% Council tax 
charge. 

 Premiums are applied to annual Council Tax charges once properties, falling 

outside of exemption categories, have been empty for 2 years plus to 
encourage owners to bring properties back into use sooner, as follows: 

 
- 2 years or more – 100% premium (i.e. twice the annual charge) 
- 5 years or more – 200% premium (i.e. three times the annual charge) 

- 10 years or more 300% premium (i.e. four times the annual charge) 

 The New Homes Bonus rewarded local authorities for net additional homes 

added to the Council Tax Base, thereby seeking to incentivise authorities to 
encourage housing growth. Introduced in 2011, It applied in respect of 

additional new builds and conversions delivered above a baseline of housing 
growth, using the national average band D council tax rate. It also applied in 
respect of long-term empty properties brought back into use, and there was 

a premium for affordable homes. 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
The Executive is recommended to adopt the Empty Homes Policy as set out in 

Appendix A to the agenda report.  
 

 
 
 

5



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.6.2021) 

 
4 

 

43.   COUNCIL STRATEGY PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q4  
 

The Performance and Data Analyst referred to the agenda report covering the 
period 1 January to 31 March 2021, which updated performance of the 
Council’s Strategy 2020-2030 T10 priorities. Details of the programmes, 

projects and performance indicators with a concern or caution status together 
with an explanation of the performance and improvement plan was detailed in 

the appendix of the agenda report.  
 
In response to issues raised it was noted that a temporarily vacant recycling 

post was being absorbed through existing staff; there was currently no officer 
capacity to produce an annual carbon report; and the Council was part of a 

partnership to house rough sleepers.  
 
In relation to the housing delivery target the Council was looking to do more to 

deliver homes independent of the market. 
 

Currently about 80% of affordable homes were delivered via Section 106 
planning gain, therefore a drop in overall delivery would have a knock on effect 
in respect of affordable homes delivered.  

 
There has been a downturn in housing delivery that was exacerbated by the 

impacts of Covid 19, particularly during 2020.  Until now, many of the district's 
new homes were being built on either larger sites that were permitted before 
the current Local Plan was adopted or on smaller Local Plan sites.  The supply 

from those historic larger sites has been diminishing. Development on the 
larger allocated Local Plan sites were now moving forward, particularly at 
Dawlish and SW Exeter with an increase in delivery ianticipated over the 

coming years. 
 

A specific performance target was also identified for the delivery of custom and 
self-build housing and the position was similar.  The supply of additional self-
build homes was being secured by requiring developers on large sites to set 

aside 5% of their plots for people to build or commission their own homes.  
Self-build completions could be expected to accelerate in line with large site 

development. 
 
The Council’s current housing delivery target reflected the Government's 

housing need figure for Teignbridge.  The agenda report stated a target of 753 
dwellings per annum, whereas the current Local Plan was designed to meet a 

housing need of 620 homes per year.  Adopting a new Local Plan would be 
essential in order to address the up to date requirements. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

The report and the actions being taken to rectify performance issues detailed in 
Appendix A of the agenda report be noted.    
 

 
 

6



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.6.2021) 

 
5 

 

44.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED 
 

That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it 

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in  paragraph 3 
of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

45.   TEIGNBRIDGE COUNCIL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee considered the agenda reported.  

 
RECOMMENDED 
 

The Executive is recommended to approve the following: 
 

(1) The “Teignbridge 100” housing development project is progressed to 
increase the delivery of social and affordable housing across Teignbridge 
to meet the evidenced housing need of the district, including within the 

Dartmoor National Park. 
 

(2) That the Governance arrangements outlined in the report are adopted to 
ensure an expedient and transparent delivery of the pipeline. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

CLLAR H COX  
Chairman 

 

 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (1) WORK PROGRAMME 2021 – 2022 
 

Strategic Direction; Environmental Health; Waste & Recycling; Climate Change 
Emergency; Communities; Housing & Information Technology 

 
Chair – Cllr H Cox  

Vice Chair – Cllr Jenks 

 
Portfolio Holders 

Strategic Direction (Council Leader - Cllr Connett) 
Recycling, Household Waste & Environmental Health (Cllr Dewhirst) 

Homes & Communities (Cllr Wrigley) 

Climate Change, Coastal and Flood Risk Management (Cllr J Hook) 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planning activity to be 
undertaken over the coming months.  

 

The dates are indicative of when the Committee will review the items. It is a flexible programme 
however and it is possible that items may need to be rescheduled and new items added with 

new issues and priorities.  
Standing Item  

Strata Joint Executive Minutes 

 
 
  

13 September  2021 
Deadline for final reports  
25 August 

Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  

Executive Member Presentation Presentation   Councillor Dewhirst  (Recycling, 

Household Waste & Environmental 
Health) 

Council Strategy Performance 

Monitoring Q1 

Report  Project Manager, BID 

EM Cllr A Connett 
Executive Members 

Recycling targets  Report  EM Cllr Dewhirst 

Waste and Cleansing Manager  

PSPO Task and Finish Group 
interim report  

Report by Task and 
Finish Group 

EM Cllr Dewhirst 
Waste and Cleansing Manager  
Environmental Protection Manager 

Voluntary Sector Task and Finish 
Group 

Report  EM Cllr Wrigley Homes and 
Communities 
Head of Community Services and 

Improvement 
 
 

15 November 2021 

Deadline for reports  
27 October 

Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  

Executive Member Presentation Presentation   Cllr J Hook (Climate Change, 

Coastal and Flood Risk 
Management) 

Council Strategy Performance 
Monitoring Q2 

Report  Project Manager, BID 
EM Cllr A Connett 

 

PSPO Task and Finish Group  
report  

Report by Task and 
Finish Group 

EM Cllr Dewhirst 
Waste and Cleansing Manager  

9

Agenda Item 7



Environmental Protection Manager 

Climate and Ecological 
Emergency  

Report by T
[...]
ted by Cllrs Gribble, 
Hocking Nutley, Patch  

Call-in of Executive 

decision 6 October 
2019 

 

22 December 2020 

Executive Member Presentation Presentation 

Council Strategy performance 

Monitoring Q2 

Report  

Ecological Emergency  Report  

COVID-19 Review Group Update  Update 

PSPO (control of dogs) RG  Report  

Members IT Update  

Strata Joint Executive 24 Sept 
2020 

Minutes  

Tourism Contribution  Report  

GESP  Report  

 

 
12 January 2021 10am   Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  

Executive Member Presentation Presentation   Cllr Dewhirst – Recycling, 
Household Waste and 

Environmental Health  

Budget Initial Financial Plan 
Proposals 2021-24 (OS2 invited 

for budget update, and to ask 
questions)  

Report  Chief Finance Officer  
EM Cllr Keeling 

Community Safety Annual Report  Report  Community Safety & Safeguarding 

Manager 
EM Cllr Wrigley 11



BAME Review Group Update  
 

Report  Head of Community Services and 
Improvement 
Review Group Members  

Joint Waste Strategy  Report  Waste & Cleansing Manager 

EM Cllr Dewhirst  

 
 
9 February 2021 10am   Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  

Executive Member Presentation Presentation   Cllr J Hook climate change and 

ecological emergency 

Budget  Report  Chief Finance Officer  
EM Cllr Keeling 

Council Strategy Performance 

Monitoring Q3 

Report  Performance & Data Analysist, 

EM Cllr A Connett 
Executive Members 

Connecting Devon and Somerset 

Scheme.  

Report/ 

Presentation 

Head of Place & Commercial 

Services /Matt Barrow  DCC   
(All Members of OS(2) to be 
invited for update) 

Climate and Ecological 
Emergency – consider creating a 
Review Group 

Report  Chair and Vice Chair  
Ecological Emergency officer 
Climate Change officer  

 

 

20 April 2021 Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  

Executive Member Presentation Presentation   Cllr Wrigley  - Homes and 
Communities 

Housing Strategy  

 

Report  

 

Head of Community Services and 

Improvement/Housing Ena
[...]

       

 

 

 

 

13



(i) Which of the Council’s objectives does the issue address? 
 
______________________________________________________________________  
   
 

(j) Is there a deadline for the Council to make a decision? (If so, when and why?)  
 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Members are requested to provide information on the following:-  

 

(k) What do you wish to achieve from the review?  
 

____________________________________________________________________ 

 
(l) Are the desired outcomes likely to be achievable?  

 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 

(m) Will it change/increase efficiency and cost effectiveness?  
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Additional information – an explanatory sentence or paragraph to be provided below 

to support each box which has been ticked.  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Please return completed form to Democratic Services Department. 

 

 

14



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 
13th September 2021 

 

 

Teignbridge District Council 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (1)  
13th September 2021

Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the options available for reducing the amount of residual waste collected 
from households in the district and encourage an increase in recycling. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

The Committee considers the options detailed in this report in relation to the 

additional residual waste bin and side waste policies and makes the following 
Recommendations to Executive. 
 

1. That the charge for an additional residual waste bin is increased to £300 per 
year from April 1st 2022 and is reviewed annually. 

 
2. That a charge of £42 per 10 sacks is introduced for side waste collections 

using prepaid bags delivered to service users from April 2022 and is reviewed 

annually. 
 

3. That the use of the charged side waste service is restricted to 3 times per 

year for each property. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

Please see paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
Martin Flitcroft 
Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 

Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 
As Waste Collection Authority, the Council is duty bound to collect household waste, 

for which generally it cannot charge other than in specified situations (e.g. where the 
waste cannot fit into the bin provided to each residence by the authority for 

household waste).  In considering what charges to impose for the limited types of 
household waste as part of its objective to encourage household recycling, it should 
also be noted that the County Council as the Waste Disposal Authority cannot 

charge for disposing of any type of household waste at its disposal sites, the use of 
which may be more preferable by households than paying for additional household 

15

Agenda Item 9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 
13th September 2021 

collection bins or recycling. 

 
Monitoring Officer 
Email: Karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

Please see paragraph 4.2 of the report. 

 
Environmental/Climate Change Implications 
 

Please see paragraph 4.3 of the report. 
 

Report Author 
 
Technical Officer 

anna.lang@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Executive Member 
 

Cllr Alistair Dewhirst 

 

Background Papers 
 
None 
 

1. Background 

 
1.1   Teignbridge District Council (TDC) has historically been, and continues to be, a 

high performer nationally in relation to recycling, reaching the top ten of English 
authorities with our highest recorded rate of 57.4% in 2009.   

 

1.2   Since then, and despite significant positive service changes, the recycling rate 
has plateaued at a level around 56%.    

 
1.3   On 2nd March 2021 a report was taken to the Executive Committee that set out 

the challenges faced in increasing the district’s recycling rate.  It provided a 10 

point action plan to increase the levels of recycling and reduce the amount of 
residual waste collected. 

 
1.4   This report provides further details for the Committee’s consideration as part of 

its policy development role specifically regarding Actions 8 and 9 in the 

Executive approved Action Plan. 
 

 Action 8 - Review the additional bin policy to remove option or increase the 
charge levied. 

 

 Action 9 - Review the side waste policy to reduce the allowance from 3 
times to once per year and consider introducing charges for this service. 

16

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 
13th September 2021 

2. Additional Residual Waste Bins 

 

2.1   Households that meet a set criteria in relation to number of occupants are 
currently entitled to an additional residual waste bin free of charge, usually 180 

litres.  Residual waste being that which cannot be recycled from home.  At 
present households that don’t meet the criteria for a free additional bin can 

apply for a second residual waste bin at a charge of £132.00 per year but must 
agree to fully participate in the recycling services provided.  This is difficult to 
police and enforce. 

 
2.2   At present we have 834 households with additional residual waste bins, 69 of 

which pay the charge.  Work is ongoing to identify unauthorised additional bins 
(official ones are supplied with yellow lids) and remove those from properties no 
longer requiring them, for example when children leave home.   

 
2.3   The options for consideration regarding additional residual waste bins are as 

follows: 
 

a) Increase charge for rented additional bins for those not eligible for a free bin 

due to household size 
 

The current charge of £132.00 does not appear to be a sufficient deterrent for 
some to ensure they are recycling as much as possible rather than just renting 
an additional bin to dispose of their waste.   

 
T
[...]
d 
financial support for voluntary sector organisations (excluding 

commissioned services – those where we have tendered for a 
service and a voluntary sector organisation have successfully bid 

for the work, and rural aid) 
 

 Consider how the Councillors community fund and a community 
lottery fit within these policies 

And make recommendations to Executive in relation to the how the 

Council funds and supports the voluntary sector in 2022 
 

Time limit for work 

and to whom 
report should be 
submitted 

T&FG to report with final recommendations to Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee by end of November 2021 

Group 
Membership 

Minimum of 4 maximum of 6 members, from O&S1  
 

Group chair  
Chair to be selected by the T&F group or by the committee when the 

T&FG is first set up.    

Meeting dates 22nd Sept;6th October;19th October;28th October reporting back to O&S 
15th November 

.   

Resources 

 

 
The Lead officer will be Rebecca Hewitt ,Community Safety & Policy 

Manager    supported by Gary Powell, Consultation & Engagement Officer 

Lead Officer(s) Rebecca Hewitt (A Pujol to support) 

Consultees / 

interested parties 
to be invited to 
participate  

The T&F group may wish to call officers involved with administering 

funding to the voluntary sector eg Tony Mansour who administer service 
level agreement with CAB or Steve Wotton who is involved with rent 
subsidies. 

They may also wish to call witness from voluntary sector groups currently 
operating in Teignbridge. 

SLT/CMT Officer 

comments if any 

 It is perfect timing to undertake this piece of work as the existing service 

level agreements with the voluntary sector were extended for a 12month 
period until March 2022 and there is a proposal to extend support to the 
voluntary sector through a Teignbridge lottery. The recommendations 

21

Agenda Item 11



KT / Dem Services / 10.3.2020 
 

from this Task and Finish Group can feed into the budget proposals for 

22/23. Having reviewed the various funding streams we provide to the 
third sector it is apparent that whilst we invest significant levels of funding 
in the sector, it is sometimes unclear how these funding streams and the 

projects funded support delivery of the Council plan. The task and finish 
group would be a good opportunity to review this in greater detail. 

 
The T&F Group fulfils the Notice of Motion agreed by Full Council that 
“The Council look, when restrictions regarding the pandemic are relaxed, 

at the request that Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider ways in 
which this council may work even more constructively with the sector in 

the future 
  

 

 
Version – 27.01.2021 

22



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 13 September - O&S2 12 October 2021 

 
 

Teignbridge District Council 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 13 September 2021 
O&S2 12 October 2021 
Part i

Quarter 1 2021-22 Council Strategy Performance

Purpose of Report 
To update members on the delivery of the Council Strategy 2020-2030, providing the 
detailed performance information used to track its delivery.  Members are asked to 
review the performance information and areas where performance is not on track. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 
 
Review the report and the actions being taken to rectify performance issues detailed 
in Appendix A.   
 

Financial Implications 
 

A summary of the financial information supporting the delivery of the council strategy 
has been provided as part of this report.  
 

Finance Systems Manager 
Email: steve.wotton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 
A summary of the legal requirements are contained in the detail of this report. 
 

Monitoring Officer 
Email: Karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

Failure to deliver the council strategy or parts of it will be identifiable in both the 
performance and risks reports, enabling both senior management and members to 
take action where necessary.  
 

Chief Financ
[...]
derperforming 

There are a total of 14 monitoring indicators tracking background data trends 
that do not have targets.  

 

 

 

24

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:jack.williams@teignbridge.gov.uk
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s11631/Report%20Executive%2011.2.21%20Final%20Financial%20Plan%20proposals.pdf


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 13 September - O&S2 12 October 2021 

 

 

 

Figure 1 – Performance Indicators by Status 

 
1.4    T10 Projects 

A total of 47 projects are included in the report.  

 43 are on track  

 3 are reported with a caution status  

 1 is completed 
 

 

Figure 2 – Projects by Status 

25

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 13 September - O&S2 12 October 2021 

Details of the programmes, projects and performance indicators with a concern or 
caution status together with an explanation of their performance and improvement 
plan can be found in Appendix 1 
 

2. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 

2.1 Legal 
 

Although there are no direct legal implication regarding this report, it will be 
appreciated that the Committee has constitutional responsibility to review and 
scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to policy objectives and 
performance targets to which this report refers.  

 
2.2 Risks 
 

The Council Strategy has a comprehensive set of risks associated to its 
delivery.  Each risk has a set of mitigating actions which are reviewed and 
updated by the officers directly responsible.   
 
These risks are monitored and discussed as part of the strategic and corporate 
risk reports that are presented regularly to the Strategic Leadership Team and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee.  Any areas of poor performance or unacceptable risk 
are identified in the reports. 

 

2.3   Environmental/Climate Change Impact 
 

The council strategy contains a dedicated programme entitled Action on 
Cli
[...]
utes
	7 Work Programme
	Cllrs OS agenda item proposal form

	9 Recycling Targets
	11 Voluntary Sector Task and Finish Group
	12 Council Strategy Performance Monitoring Q1
	Q1 appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 

MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Present: 
Councillors Jenks (Vice-Chair), Clarance, Hocking, Mullone, Nutley, Parker,  

Parker-Khan, Rollason and Thorne 
 
Members in attendance virtually 

Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, J Hook, G Hook, Keeling, Macgregor, Purser, Wrigley,  
 

Apologies: 
Councillors H Cox, D Cox, Foden and Orme 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 

Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 
Chris Braines, Waste & Cleansing Manager 
Anna Lang, Technical Officer, Street Cleansing 

Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 

46.   MINUTES  

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair.  
 

47.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

None.  
 

48.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

None. 

 

49.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 

None.  

 

50.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 

The Executive Forward Plan listing items to be considered by the Executive over 
the next few months was noted. 

 
 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (13.9.2021) 

 
2 

 

51.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda was noted. 
 

52.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE - RECYCLING, HOUSEHOLD 

WASTE AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH -COUNCILLOR DEWHIRST  
 

The Executive Member for Recycling, Household Waste and Environmental 

Health, Councillor Dewhirst updated the committee on progress of services 
within his portfolio.  

 
During his update Councillor Dewhirst thanked staff for their dedication in 
delivering services, particularly during the pandemic and also referred to the 

following:   

 Recycling rates were maintained at 56% despite covid challenges.  

 Garden waste subscriptions have increased to over 25,000 properties 
generating over £1M of income to support service costs.  

 2020/21 service costs were £54.62 per household for waste collection 
and £23.37 for street cleansing. 

 The Environment Protection Manage and the Food, Health and Safety 

Manager leas the Council’s response to the pandemic both for 
Teignbridge and with Devon County Council. 

 The Recycling, Household Waste and Environmental Health services 
were running as normal. The services were detailed at the following  

links: 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/recycling  
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/environmental-health-and-wellbeing 

 
The Committee reiterated thanks to all staff.  

 
In response to questions it was noted that: efforts were continuing to increase 
recycling rates and is the subject of Minute 53 below; and drivers were in short 

supply which reflected the current national issue. Steps were being made to 
recruit more drivers and every effort was being made to collect waste on time.   

 
The full update can be found at: 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 on Monday, 13th September, 

2021, 11.00 am - Teignbridge District Council  
 

53.   RECYCLING TARGETS  

 

Consideration was given to all options detailed in the agenda report regarding 
additional residual waste bin and side waste policies, and efforts to encourage 

households to reduce the amount of residual waste. Policies were reasonable 
and pragmatic and the recycling and waste inspector played a key role in 

encouraging household to reduce residual waste.  
  
It was proposed and seconded that the recommendation set out in the agenda 

report be recommended to the Executive for approval.  

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/recycling
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=2971&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=2971&Ver=4


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (13.9.2021) 

 
3 

 

 
A role call was taken as follows: 

 
For: Cllrs Jenks, Nutley, Parker, Rollason - 4  

Against: Nil  
Abstention: Cllrs Clarence, Hocking, Mullone, Parker-Khan, Thorne - 5 
 

The proposal was carried.  
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
1. That the charge for an additional residual waste bin is increased to £300 

per year from April 1st 2022 and is reviewed annually. 
 

2. That a charge of £42 per 10 sacks is introduced for side waste collections 
using prepaid bags delivered to service users from April 2022 and is 
reviewed annually. 

 
3. That the use of the charged side waste service is restricted to 3 times per 

year for each property. 
 
 

54.   PSPO (CONTROL OF DOGS) TASK AND FINISH GROUP INTERIM REPORT  

 

Councillor Nutley as Chair of the PSPO (control of dogs) gave an interim 

update on the progress of the task and finish group which would be reporting 
fully to the Committee following its review of the current PSPO Order relating to 
the control of dogs. The current Order would expire at the end of March 2022.  

 
A public consultation survey was undertaken from July to 6 September 2021. 

1457 responses were received. 80% agree with the existing controls and 70% 
agree with the annual beach restrictions April to September.  
 

The update report was noted.  
 

55.   VOLUNTARY SECTOR TASK AND FINISH GROUP  

 

The Chair referred to the agenda report setting out the terms of reference for 

this group.  
 
The remit of the T&F Group fulfils the Notice of Motion agreed by Full Council that “The 
Council look, when restrictions regarding the pandemic are relaxed, at the request that 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider ways in which this Council may work even 
more constructively with the sector in the future.” 
The purpose of the review was to provide more effective finding for the community 
groups which the Council supported. Reviewing the funding streams to the voluntary 
sector would also dovetail with the service level agreements with the voluntary sector 
which would expire March 2022,  clarify how the funding streams and the projects 
funded support delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities , and look at the potential 
for new forms of funding such as a Council lottery.   

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (13.9.2021) 

 
4 

 

It was unanimously,  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the report be approved and members for the Group be sought from both 
Scrutiny Committees.  
 

56.   COUNCIL STRATEGY PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q1  
 

The Leader as Executive Member for Strategic Direction referred to the agenda 

report covering the period 1 April to 31 July 2021, which updated performance 
of the Council’s Strategy 2020-2030 T10 priorities, under the auspices of the 

Committee. Details of the programmes, projects and performance indicators 
with a concern or caution status together with an explanation of the 
performance and improvement plan was detailed in the appendix of the agenda 

report.  
 

Executive Members responded to questions which included:  

 PI CSCLS3.2 detailed the cost of street cleaning per household. This was 
high for Q1 each year because it included the cost of any new machinery.  

 PI CSROH02 – an officer comment for this area of concern would be 
sought and Members advised accordingly. 

 PI CZSH1.9 – the annual carbon footprint report had been delayed 
because the Climate Change Office had been working on a funding bid 

application for works to reduce the carbon footprint of the leisure centres 
and Ford House offices. This bid was successful. 

 CSROH01 –despite planning permission being granted, the number of 

dwellings being constructed remained low.  

 Members would be advised regarding the position in relation to a 

Neighbourhood Plan Officer.   
 
RESOLVED 

 
The report be received and actions being taken to rectify performance issues 

detailed in the agenda report appendix be noted.  
 
 

 
 

 
 

CLLR C JENKS  

Chair 

 

 

 


